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Date: Septembei· 12, 2013 

To: 

From: MarkMosei· 
SPOT Transportation Security Manager (STSM) 
Eiist TN Region (ETR) 

Subject: Notice of Proposed 8-day Suspension 

Ref: 13-10323 

This is notice that I am proposing to suspend you from duly and pay for 8 (eight) calcndm· days 
in order to promote the efficiency of the Federal service. This proposal is based on yo11I' 
misconduct as set forth below. If a decision is macle to suspend you, it will not be made ot' 
affected earlier than yom reply. If you do not reply, a decision will be made no earlier than 
seven (7) cale11da1· days from the date you receive this letter. 

Charge t: Faihwe to Follow Leave Proce<hwes 

Spccitic11 ti on 1: Yom sick cal I out on August 19, 2013, was at 0346, just 44 minutes 
prior to the start ofym11· scheduled work shift of 0430-1300. 

Ch1wge 2: Excessive Unschech1led Absences 

Specification l: You were sche<lulccl to work from 0430 to 1300 on August 18, 2013. 
You called out sick that morning. Your RDOs were the prior two days, A\lgust 16-17, 
2013. 

SJlecificttHon 2: You were scheduled to work from 0430 to 1300 on August 19, 2013. 
You called out sick that moming. On the prior three days, August 16-18, 2013, you had 
your RDOs and another sick day. 

Chnrgc :3: Fnilure to Follow SOP 

Specification 1: On September 4, 2013 I conducted a Behavior Detection and Analysis 
Program Airpo1i Self-Assessment assigned from the BDA office. While conducting the 
audit I asked to see your BDO designated notebook and you didn't have it as required by 
the Screening Passengers by Obsel'vation Techniques (SPOT) SOP. 



TSA 15-00014 - 011147

You1· actioJls violated: 

Collective Bargniulng Agree111eut Section 3.R,3: 

E1nployees should notify nu111age1ncnt 60 1ninutcs prior to the start of the employee's scheduled 
shifi to request llnanticipated leave. Jn the event the c1nploycc is pl'csented \Vlth clfcutnstances 
thRt would l'easonably pl'eclude hinliher fron1 contacting n1anage1nent, notification should be 
Jnade as soon as possible, Upott retL~fn to dtttyj the e1nployee will sub1nit a co1npleted OPM 71 
and doctnnentatlon that 1night be requi~ed to substantiate the absence. 

TSA MD I 100.73-5, Section 5.A.(2) Responding prnmptly to and fully complying with dil'ections 
and instructions received frotn I he fr supervisor or other managen1e1tt officinls, 

TSA MD 1100.73-5) Section 5,A.(7) ()bsel'ving and ahlding by all la\vs, rules, regulations and other 
authoritative policies and guida11ce1 \Vritten1111d un\Vl'itten. 

TSA MD 1100.73-Si Seclio116.C., While on or off-duly, employees are expected lo conduct 
thcn1sclves in a manner lhat docs not advctsc!y t'cflcct on TSA, or negatively Jrnpact its ability to 
discharge ilq 1nisslon, cause e1nbarrass1nent to the agency, or cause the public nnd/or TSA to question 
the e1nployee's relialJility, judgtnent or tn1sl\vol'thi11ess. (e1nphnsis added) 

Handbook to 'fSA MD 1100.73-51 Section BB. l.Jnauthorizcd Absences and Tardiness: (l) 
R1nployccs n1-c expected to schedule and use earned leave Jn accord.ancc \Vlth established procedures. 
Whenever possible, e1nployecs 1nust obt»in prior approval for flll »bsences including leave \Vithout 
P!IY (LWOP), En1ployees fll'C req\1ired to cont11ct their s\1pervisot ~s f11r in advance of their scheduled 
tout' of duty as possiblej 01· by the titno established i11 tho call-in proccdun::s fol' I heh· organitation, to 
request and explain the need for unscheduled leave. Exceptions to this require1nent include \Vhen the 
en1ploycc is incapacitated 01: \vhen there are other exigent circu1nst~nces, In S\!Ch instances, the 
cmploy~ej a fcunily 1ucmber ot ocher individual shoukl) as soon as is rcnsonably practical, notify the 
entployee's supervisor of the unplanned leave. Repeated unscltcdulcd absences 111ay uegativciy 
reflect on the otnp1oyco1s dep~ndnbility und l'CliabUity, and ntay ad-vcrscly nffe<.:t 1'SA1s 1nission. 
Unapproved nbsences \Vill be chitrged as absent without leave (AWOL). AWOL 1nny for1n the basis 
for ftd1ninistrntivc action, including discipline, up to and including retnoval fron) '!'SA. (e1nphasis 
added) 

Handbook to TSA MD 1100.63-1, Section B. (e) Employees l'equcsting unscheduled leave al'e 
required to follo\v local notlficali-oll proccd11rcs, Generally, employees niust notify n1anagc1ncnl 60 
1ninutes prior to the stnLt of the employee1s scheduled shift, fn the event the e1nployee is presented 
\Vith circutnstanccs that \vould reasonably preclude hinv'her fro1n contncting n1anage1nent1 

notification should be tnade as soon as possible. Administra!ivcly acceptable docuincntation n1ay be 
required, On n case~by-onse basis, 1nunage1nent detennines to approve or deny e1nployee requests for 
unscheduled leave. Failure to sub1nit a con1pleted OPM Fann 71 along \Vith any required 
docu1nentatlon upon rctut'tl to duty or failure to folio\\/ 
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SPOT SOI', (revision 2, rclcosc date Morch 11, 2011), Chapter 2, section 2,5 D, (page 2-3); 
Chapter3, section 3.2 A. (2) (page 3-1) Chapter 3, 3.2 (2) (page 3-1). 1 

With regard to (:hargcs 1 ~2> I conducted a Prc~Discipline Decision Discussion (PDD) with you 
on August 20, 2013 \vith Tnu1sporlation Scctn'ity Managcl' (TSM), John Bell, present as a 
\Vitness to explain the charges 1·elated to your attendance. I also provided you an opportunity to 
provide a verbal stateinent or to subn1it a \Vtitten state1nent. You sub1nitted a written statemc11t 
on August 22, 2013. The 1nisconduct iii Charge 3. took place prior to issuance of the proposal on 
the first two Charges, As this is a two-step action, a Pill) is not 1'equired by policy. Regiuxllessi 
you adtnitted to 1ne \Vhlle T \Vas conducting the 8f)0 audit at the checkpoint that yon forgot to 
get your SPO'I' designated notebook befo1·e starting work. 

I have considered all the evidence ofrccot'd, including youl' response to the PDD. I find the 
evidence supports the charges and specification as stated above. 

In detennining the appropriateness of the penalty J considered the nature and scdo\1sness of the 
offenses and their relation to your BDO duties, position, and responsi\Jilities, including \Vhether 
the offense wus intentional. By not being prepared to perfoL·n1 the duties as a BDO, you have 
sho\vn ine that you have little to no regard for following the SPOT SOP. It causes me gni:at 
concern that you have failed to follow the SPOT SOP, after 1ny repeated direct instructions to do 
so, in such a sho1'l a1nount of time, Further> dependability is critical to otu' 1nission, Y 0111• 
attendance issues and ovel'all failure to follo\Ying i11sttuctio11s and SOP cause me to question 
your dependability, 

I considered the fact that you \Vere on notice of the policies you violated. We have spoken about 
your attendance regularly on a 1nonthly basis1 !lnd you have been on lct1vc 1·estriction twice i1t the 
past year. ·rhc first letter of guidaitcc I provided to you on Scptc1nber 13, 201 t scen1ed to have a 
positive effect on your attendance. You called out on October 23, 2011 nnd sent 1110 an en1ail 
stating your plans to hnprovc you1· leave aUendance,.Jn J~1nuary1 20121 you had 1\VO unscheduled 
leave days. I provided you \Vlth a copy of the Local Attendnnce and Guidance Lettel' when \Ve 
met on February 9, 2012. (This guidance has now been replaced by A11icle 3 of the Compilation 
of Agreed Upon Tel'ins). After t\VO inore unscheduled absencesi I issued you a LetteJ of Leave 
Restdction on April 171 2012. I-lo\vever, your attendance again became a problem, and I issued 
you a I,etter of Leave Restriction on January 08, 2013. This again had a positive effect on your 
leave attendance for five tnonths, so I re1noved you front leave restl'iction on May 071 2013. On 
May 281 2013 y()u called out sick in conjunction \Vith an a1111ual leave day, n holiday, and t\VO 
RDOs. On May 29, 20!3 I had a11 lnterested Based Conversion (!BC) with you at which time I 
put you on notice that you could face 1norc severe action if you continued to violate the 
attendance policies. 

1 As the procedures are SSI, they are 11ot set forth herei11 but are specifically cited a11d available 
for you to revie\v upo11 request. 

3 
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I pl'ovidcd daily guidance to cnsu1·e all RDOs have your required BDO notebooks attd your 
comnn1nication device with you at all tilnes \Vhile conducting SPOT per TSA SPOT SOP. 
This is accomplished tiU'ough STSM Daily llDO llriefiugs sent nut by etMil to all BDOs in the 
HTR. 

Dul'ing ou1· TOPS 1nid~year perforn1ancc review on July 30) 2013, 1 discussed -.vith you having 
your required SPOT notebook \Vith you before starting \Vork. 

On May 29j 2013, I conducted an Intel'est Based Convel'slon (IBC) with you concerning til\vays 
having yom required SPOT designated notebook with you before beginning SPOT. I gave you 
specific instructions to ensure you l1ave your notebook \Vith yon at all tintes and write your daily 
activitie..'\ in the notebook. This is a requiren1ent fro1n our SPOT SOP. 

I considered your disciplinary history. On Septe1nber 20, 2012, you \Vere i~sued a Letter of 
llepl'ilnand for not co1nplying -.vith your leave restl'iction. 

l also considered 1nitigating factors such as you hnvc been e1nployed \Vith TSA since August 28, 
2002. You \Vere hired ns a 'fSO a11d pron1otcd to Rf)O in July, 2008. You have consi!Hently 1r1.et 
standat'ds in the TSA PASS perforrnancc rating systetn, Specifically, you had a PASS rating of 
exceeds standards in 2012. 

I considered the effect of the offense upon yo11r ability to perform at a satisfactory level and its 
effect upon my confidence in your ability to pe.rfonn the BDO assigned duties. It is Cl'itical to 
our mission thtit e1nployees a1·e reliable and can be depended upon to report for duty ns 
scheduled. Yolll' repeated fi1ilure to report i(n· duty as assigned has ha1npered the screening 
operation in Chattanooga. I considered your rehabilitative potential and am very concerned. 
You have a cleal'ly established attendance issue spanning t\vo years. Despite 1nultiple 
adinlnistrative attenlpts at correcting your behavio1\ followed by a LOR1 you continue to engage 
in the satne problctnatic behavior. I atn quickly losing faith in your dependability as an 
einployec and seriously question whether you have rehabilitative potential. 1'he position that you 
hold requires tho up1nost attention to duly becaus-0 any mistakes could result in severe 
consequences. Keep in 1nind thr1t further 1niscouduct 1nay lead to u1ore severe action to include 
you1• l'C1noval fl'oltl Federal set•vice. 

I find il tl'oubli.ng thut you failed to start your shin ... vithout yo\H' required SPOT notebook. This is 
a basic l'Ule of\vorking as a BOO nt the checkpoiiH. You al'e responsible to be kno\.vlcdgeable of 
TSA SPOT BDO policies and procedures. 

You have been properly trained and you1· Jf\ilure to fo1lo\.v the co11·ect BDO procedt1res is 
inexcusable. As a Mastel' BDO you are to be fully attentive while pertbrming your duties. Dy 
failing to properly he prepared for duty as a BDO~ you have consistently sho\\ln a lack of regard 
for following the correct procedures. 

Because you have failed to follo\.v SOP procedui·es aitd 1uy instructions the othel' RDOs 1nay 
believe that it1s alright to not foJlow SOP and 1ny instructions also. Bf)Os are held to a high 

4 
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standard and I want our temn to always be a posilive example of professionalism. These types of 
incidents diminish the ETR SPOT program and TSA. 

This proposed penalty is consistent with the guideJines set forth in the Table of Penalties. 

This notice is a proposal and not a decision. You have the right to reply to this proposal ornlly 
and/or in writing and furnish any evidence in support of your reply within seven (7) caleuda1· 
days after the dale you receive this proposal. Consideration may be given to extending this time 
limit if you submit a written request stating your reasons for needing more time before the seven 
days expires. Your written reply and any evidence should be sent to the Deciding Official1 

SPOT Coordinator, Transportation Security Manager, Wesley Henderson. ~ay make 
anangcmcnts for an ornl reply by contacting TSM Hcndcl'son at (865) 318-~ 

You have the Tight to be rl';lprescnted by an individual of your choice in preparing an<l presenting 
any reply. As a covered unit employee~ you may select a representcitive from AFGE to serve as 
yom personal representative, but you are not required to do so. Please note that while yo\! may 
select any individual to serve as yo\ll' personal representative consistent with TSA policy, you 
may not select an Individual employed by any union other than AFGE to serve as your personal 
represent alive. 

If you choose to have a representative, you must provide your representative's name in writing to 
the Deciding Official before the expiration of the reply period and you must provide written 
notice of any change in representation. Management has the right to disallow your 
rep1·esentative if the representation creates a conflict ofintcrcst m· position or, where the 
l'eprnsentativc is a TSA employee, if he or she cannot be spored because of critical TSA 
work. You are responsible for all costs associated with yo\11' l'cpresentation, including any travel 
cx1Jenscs. You may refer to TSA MD 1100.63-3, Employee Representation, for additional 
ill.formation. The material relied upon is attached and is only released to you and/o1· yoUL' 
designated representative. 

You nnd your representative, if a11 agency employee, will be allowed a reasonabJe amount of 
official time to assist you in your reply, to review tl1e material relied upon to support the reason 
fol' the proposed action, to prepare a written reply, to secure affidavits and other documcntal'y 
evidence, and to make an orf\L or written reply. Your representative, if any agency employee, 
musl contact his or her immediate supervisor to make advance arrnngements for the use of 
official time. 

A final decision will not be made in this matter until your reply has been received and 
considered, or if no timely reply is received, until after the time specified for the reply has 
passed. 

I have attached the matedal relied on to support this J'roposed Suspension. This material will 
only be rele11sed to you and/or your designated representative 

5 
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The. Employee Assistance Progra1n (EAP) is available to yo\1 to provide counseling all<Vor assistance 
and 1nny be contacted at 1-800~222-0364. 'l'he EAP is a confidential resource designed tq, help 
etnployees address a wide range of personal 01' fatnily issues. 

You will he 11otified in 1,vriting of the fl1lal decision. You \Viii re1Hain on duty until you are 
notified of the final decision h1 this matter, 

Atti\cbn1ents: 
I. Lettel' of Counseling issued on Septe1nbcr 131 2011, 
2. Letter of Leave Restriction dated April 17, 2012 
3. Letter ofRcprl1nand dated Scptcrnber 20) 2012 
4. Removal of Leave Restriction dated October 25, 2012 
5. Letter of Leave Restdction <luted J11nt1ftl'Y 08, 2013 
6. Rcn1oval of Leave Restriction dated May 07, 2013 
?. Interested Based Conversion (IBC) regarding leave dated May 29, 2013 
8. STSM Monthly Attendance Calendar Reviews 
9. Your response to the PDD d.ted August 22, 2013. 
10. Copy of Auto Zone Receipt dated August 19, 2013 @ 12:2'/ 
I I. DisupprO\'Cd Sick Leave Request for Leave OPM-71 dated August 20, 2013 
12, Appmved Aunual I.eave Request for OPM-71 dated A11gust 20, 2013 
13. 'I'irne nnd Atlenrlnnce record fol' pny period 16 - A\1gust 11~24, 2013 
14. Unscheduled I.eave Form request for sick leave August 18, 2013 @ 0329 
15. Unscheduled Leave Form request for sick leave August 19, 2013 @0346 
16. A11plicable sections ofTSA MD 1100.73·5, Employees Responsibilities and Conduct 

Section 5,A. (2 and 7) and Section 6.A aud Handbook Section BB. 
17. Applicable section of TSA MD I I 00.63-1, Attendance and Leave Handbook Section B. 

(c) 
' "l 18. Local Attendance m1d Leave Guidance Letter# TYS-LP-20 I l·OI (fonnerattendance 

guidance) 
19. Applicable section of Atiicle 3 Attendance Manage1\1ent Process of the Co1npilation of 

Agreed Upo11 Tertns 
20. MD 1100.63-3 Employee Representation 
21. Fonn 1163-1 PersoDal Representative Designation 
22. Applicable sections from the Table of Penalties dated October 29; 2012, (Pages 1-2, 4-5, 

9-10 and 24) 
23. OLC 1<ading ofMDII00.73-5 dated March 19, 2013 
24. SPOT SOP Chapter 2, 2.5. D. Page 2-3 (SS! -Available upon request) 
25, SPOT SOP Chaptm· 3, 3.2 A. Page 3·1 (SS! -Available upon request) 
26. SPOT SOP Chaple!' 3, 3. (l ·2) Page 3· l (SS! - Available upon request) 
27. Copy ofSTSM Daily BDO Bticfing email sent by STSM Moser dated Septembe!'3, 2013 
28. Copy of STSM Daily BDO Bl'iefotg email read 1~ccipt dated September 3, 2013 
29. Copy of STSM Daily BDO B1·iefing dated September 3, 2013 (SS! ·.Available upon 

request) 
30. Interested Based Conversion (!BC) regarding SOP dated May 29, 2013 
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Please sign th.e acknowledgement of receipt below. Your siguatme does not indicate agreement 
with this action; it only represents receipt of this notice on the date signed. 

l(b)(6) 

SPOT Transportation Secmity Manager 

(b)(6) 

Date 

Delivery Information: 

~·· 
Hand Delivered By: Miu·k Moser 

?-;z .--1--z._ 
. ·--~~-----·-~ 
Date 

CHA-Transportation Sccudty Manager 
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